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1 - Mr. Callahan 
1 - Mr. Adams 
1 - Mr. Gallagher 

The Attorney General December 29, 1975 

1 - Mr. O'Connell 
I 4\ - M. Pee iman 

Director, FBI Jc'• Lawn 

1 - Mr. Wannall 
1 - Mr. Moore 

ASSASDATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

f?EC.30 

Attached is a copy of a letter and envelope 
with enclosure dated December 15, 1975, received by this 
Bureau from James Earl Ray. 

In his letter, Ray requests that no evidence or 
potential evidence be destroyed by the FBI or by the 
Department pending a decision on Ray's appeal before the 
U. S. Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals. 

For your information, all physical evidence 
acquired by this Bureau during the course of this investi-
gation was turned over to Tennessee authorities in 
October, 1968, pursuant to Departmental instructions 
received by this Bureau on October 24, 1968. 

Receipt of Ray's letter has been acknowledged 
by this Bureau. 

Enclosures ( 3) 

I - The Deputy Attorney General 

1 - Assistant Attorney General - 

Civil Rights Division 

1 - Assistant Attorney General - 

Criminal Division 

NOTE: 
Assoc. Dir. --

Dnp. AD Ad,x. "MURKIN" 
Dep. AD Inv. 

Asst. Dir., 

Ad ix   

Camp. Syst, - 

Ext. Affairs 

Files & 

Gen 

dent 

I—pecti.rk —4 .1 
IntelM 

Lry   

Plan. & Evol. - 

Spec. Inv. -  

Training   

Legal Cove.   

4.4-38861 

- Enclosures ( 3) 

Enclosures ( 3) 

Enclosures ( 3) 

See cover memorandum J. S. Peelman to 
Mr. Gallagher dated 12/24/75, captioned 

CL/pwl ) 13 

Tejphoxe R. / 

MAILED 7 

DEC, 2 q976 

,4) 
(;pcm 954.546 
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Mr Clarence Ti Mel! 
Director, F.B.I. 
Washington, D.C. 

re: 

Dear Sir: 

elker 1th 1975 

Iay(def.) v. aenn., Cr. indictment no. 166Lf5, 
Shelby county, Tennessee. ( 196) 

//) (,J ;-_ A,_ 
In reference to the above titled suit, I ( the defendant) have been with 

the assistance of counsel pursuing this matter through the courts ( rather than 

the cress committees) for the past six (6) years attempting to have the plea 

voided and thereafter receive a jury trial. 

However, as of late several press releases have been received here with 

substantial misgivings, one with reference to your office cited below: 

In the December 11th 197 edition of the Nashville Tennessean newspaper 

it was reported that in responce to a question from United States Senator Barry 

Goldwater, before a Senate committee on 12/10/75, you implied that.. ." depc-nding 

on the Justice Department decision whether to reopen the above suit, certain 

evidence,eg., FBI tapes & other material pertaining to the Dr. Martin Luther 

King j. investagation, would be destroyed", or words to that effect. 

Because of the aforementioned implied action by your office, and since 

unlike the former Director the defendant has not as yet been planted and thus 

can and still does intend to defend himself before the courts, I would respect-

fully request ( or what ever phrase is legally necessary) that no evidence or 

potential evidence be destroyed by the FBI or it's parent Justice Department 

until the courts, rather than the J.D., have de a final determination on the 

merit of 'the Habeas Corpus appeal now pendi before the Iited States Sixt 

circ' .L v / .L *. / J L) of  , Ray V Rose , , CLL"' L-' . ( 1 •  

Further, their should be afinal determination in the cc pea --ore 

the windup of 1976; however, thereafter, apparently under Tenne case law 

a defendant can, after the Suo. Ct. denies certiorari, if it does herein, file 

a civil action as a collateral to the cr. action but any legal action with re-

ference to criminal or civil can be concluded within a relativ short period 

in the evidentiary chase of the proceedings and thus the h1eE-al request 

that the Government not destroy any evidence in the map- does not appea.r to be 

inconsiderate or inappropriate. 
•.c 
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The defendant 

that the material in 

ceiveable the Uureau 

ively for indecorous 

•0. 
is a±so not convinced, contrary to press speculation, 

question is in sum salacious in nature as it is incon-

would conduct a protracted investagation looking eclus-

matter-- and the defendant would expect no evidence be 

destroyed relieing on such an explanation. 

In a related matter, during the Watergate hearings 2z, trials their was 

considerable vexation in the communications industry and their political go-

betweens because of speculation in the same industry that the White House tapes 

and other potential evidence might be destroyed or altered thus an "obstruction 

of justice". 

Idon't expect the same vexation in the instant matter but I believe the courts 

did subsequently rule said ihie House tapes were legitimate evidence and under 

the same rationale the material your office has implied it would destroy would 

appear to be "ltigimate evidence". 

Further, Title 28 section 534 of the U.S. code might preclude the destroying 

of evidence; also, see attached clipping wherein the U.S. court of appeals for 

the District of Colubia ruled that " full sanctions" would in the future be in-

voked if the Bureau destroyed evidence which could provide information or leads 

for Cr. defendants. 

In summary, I believe the defendant, concurrently with the courts, has 

a substantial legal standing in this matter having been 

prison term in 1969 under the indictment and until just 

primitive ( solitary confinement) conditions and for the 

sentenced to an extended 

recently confined under 

Government's agents to 

be burning potential evidence on the eve of a possible supreme court ruling, 

or ratifying a lower court ruling, reversing the defendant's conviction because 

of Fraud would appear to be Actionable. 

Concluding, maybe it's custom that some typ.e restraining order be filed 

with the courts to enforcd the aforementioned request but where the :petitioner 

as defendant is, indigent the courts customarily put a liberal interpretation 

on matters of the instant quality. 

( a copy of the foregoing letter will be posted to the A.G. for Shelby county, 

Tennessee, as Tennessee apparently still has jurisdiction in the indictment 

and interest in th.e subject matter. 

cc: 
cc: 
cc: 

Sincerely: 
Barry Goldwater, U.S. Senator 
Hugh Stanton jr., Esq. A.G. Shelby ct.Tn. 
defendant's counsel 

defendant, James e. Thy ,/6L77 
Station-A 
State prison 
Nashville ,Tn. 37203. 

p.2 
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TO: Mr. Clarence H. Kelly 

Director, Federal Bureau of invest;atiori 

Washington, D.C. 
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' FBI Ordered To Kee.p 
By DAVID PIKE 
Washington Star 
WASHINGTON - The 

Federal Bureau of Investi-
gation has been told by the 
U.S. Court of Appeals for the 
District of Columbia that its 
agents here must keep the 
rough notes they take while 
interviewing witnesses to a 
crime. 

In an opinion written by 
Judge J. Skelly Wright, a 
three-judge -ane1 of the 
court ruled Monday that 
such information may later 
be found by the courts to be 
helpful to a defendant and 
therefore relevant to a 
case. 

THE APPEALS court 
noted that District of Colum-
bia police have been pre-

serving such notes since an 
appellate court ruling in 
1971, but that FBI agents, as 
a matter of practice, contin-
ue to throw away such notes 
after a report based on them 
has been prepared. 

Wright's opinion said that 
such behavior by the FBI, in 
view of various earlier court 
rulings, was "negligence" 
but not "bad faith." 

The ruling came in the 
case of three men convicted 
of the armed robbery of a 
Washington, D.C., savings 
and loan in March 1972. 

THE APPEALS court 
upheld the convictions de-
spite destruction of the FBI 

notes because, it said, D.C. 
police had kept their inter-
view notes and because "the 
evidence of guilt adduced at 
trial was overwhelming." 

However, Wright's opinion 
said, " full sanctions will be 
invoked in future cases un-
less the FBI's practices are 
modified 

"The reports contain the 
agents' narrative account of 
the witness statement, pre-
pared partly from the rough 
notes and partly from the 
agents recollection of the in-
terview," the court said. 

"ALTHOUGH THE agents 
are trained to include all the 
pertinent information in the 
report, there is clearly room 

otes 
for misunderstanding or 
outright error whenever 
there is a transfer of infor-
mation in this manner." 

Outlining the impact of the 
present practice, the court 
said: 

"Whether or not the prose-
cution uses the witness at 
trial, the notes could contain 
substantive information or 
leads which would be of use 
to the defendants on the 
merits of the case. If the 
witness does testify, the 
notes might reveal a dis-
crepancy between his testi-
mony on the stand and his 
story at a time when the 
events were fresh in his 
mind. The discrepancy 
would obviously be impor-

tant for use in impeaching 
the witness' credibility." 

THE GOVERNMENT had 
argued that keeping the 
rough notes would impose 
"an intolerable administra-
tive burden on the 
bureau." 

But the judges found that 
the average report was only 
two pages long, and the notes 
usually shorter. They con-
cluded that preserving the 
notes would not create "un-
superable space prob-
lems." 

The opinion suggested 
such methods for preserving 
the agents' notes as reducing 
documents to microfilm or 
simply stapling the notes td 
the report. 

Oil Find Gets In W. 
• Digging for W. er 

S ANTONIO,Te .(AP) 
- Str ing oil is us ally a 
cause r celebratio , but to 
the well ging cr: at the 
Patio Me can Foids plant, 
finding the blac gold was 
little more han an annoy-
ance. 

In fact, the rew hit'oil, 
albeit a poo : rade,.fjve 
times betor t • y finally 
found the . ter ey were 
drilling for ,400 feet under-
ground. 

"I ws beginni to 
wonde' if we'd ever finthe 
water we needed wit all 
that il getting in the wa ," 

sai' plant manager Ra h 
C. nwell. "But now we ha'e 
o r own water well and t 
boks like we may even 

30-year supply." 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GAFPhR (41 CF9) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Mr. Jenkins 

Mr. J. J. McDermot 

DATE: 12/24/75 

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FolA) REQUEST OF 

ERNEST S. LEISER OF CBS NEWS 

BACKGROUND 

Assoc. Dir   

Dep. AD Adm. - 

Dep. AD In-

Asst * Dir.: 

Adn,in   

Camp. Syst. Xil 

Ext. Affairs - o r 

Piles & Con,. - 

Con. Inv 

Ident   

Inspection 

Intelt. 

Legal Coun. - 

J'Ion.&Evol. - 

Spec. Inn   

Training   

Telephone Re. - 

Director Sec'y - 

By letter dated September 5, 1975, Ernest S. Leiser, 
a Senior Producer for CBS News, wrote the Director requesting 
under the FOIA access to some of the laboratory documents 

,-..and material related to the assassination of Martin Luther 

King, Jr.. 

By letter dated October 7, 1975, the request was 
denied (b7A,B) because it involved evidentiary data and 
James Earl Ray currently had an appeal pending in the 

6th Circuit Court of Appeals. 

From this denial, CBS, through its attorney 

Allen Y. Shaklan appealed. United States Department of 
Justice, Civil Rights Division, interposed a memorandum of 
objection to the release of any of the requested data, stating 
such release might have a detrimental effect on the result 
of the pending appeal and possible re-trial. The Deputy 
Attorney General decided the documents must be released and so 
advised CBS by letter dated December 1, 1975. The requested 
documents were furnished to CBS by letter dated December 2, 1975. 

By letter dated December 15, 1975, Leiser 

requested an explanation as to absence in the released 
material of information regarding photos, photomicrographs, and 
analyses of the test bullets comparisons with the death 
bullet. The Laboratory Division has responded to this 
request by addendum dated December 22, 1975, indicating 
the death bullet in this case was too distorted to be 
of value for microscopic purposes and, therefore, no 
photographs or photomicrographs were made of the test bullets. 

c/ 

4 J 

1 - Mr. Moore 
1 - Mr. Cochran 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
5010—lot 
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OPTIONAL POEM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFE) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO : Mr. Gallagher 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
— 

1 - Mr. Callahan 
1 - Mr. Adams 
1 - Mr. Gallagher 
1 - Mr. O'Connell 

DATE: 12/24/75 

1 - Mr. Peelman 
1 - Mr. Lawn 

1 - Mr. Wannall 
1 - Mr. Moore 

- This is the case involving the murder of 
Martin Luther King, Jr., in Memphis, Tennessee, in 

April, 1968. 

Attached for approval is a memorandum to the 

Attorney General enclosing a copy of a letter and 
envelope with enclosure which was received by this Bureau 
from James Earl Ray. This memorandum has been prepared 
with copies for the Deputy Attorney General, Assistant 
Attorney General (AAG) Criminal Division and AAG Civil 
Rights Division in view of the Department's current review 
of all Bureau files pertaining to Martin Luther King. 

In his letter to FBIHQ, Ray advises that he has 

read that certain evidence gathered by this Bureau in the 
Martin Luther King investigation may be destroyed. Ray, 
obviously believing that this material relates to the 
investigation of the assassination of Dr. King, requests 
that no evidence be destroyed by this Bureau or by the 

Department pendigR ppea1 before the Sixth Circuit 
Court of Appeals. (All evidence 

of the assassination of Martin 

Luther King was turned over to Tennessee authorities in 

October, 1968.) 

Enclosed with Ray's letter was a copy of a news-
paper article dated 12/11/75, which set out a decision 
by the U. S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia 
that Special Agents of the FBI must retain the notespre-

pared by them during interviews. VY I 
On 3/10/69, James Earl Ray entered a plea of 

guilty to the charge of murder of King and received a 
99-year sentence. Federal process against Ray, chargin2..., 
him with violation of Title 18, Section 241, U. S. Code 10 DED 
conspiring to violate the. civil rights of Martin Luther7 JAN 8 1076 

King, was dismissed on 12/2/71. 

Ray's letter has been acknowledged by form 
letter advising Ray that a copy of his communication has been 

forwarded to the Department of Justice. 

ACTION: If approved, the attached jnemorandum should be 

forwardd to the/Attorney General. 

Ends. I 

84i(it1)9(  
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

Assoc. Dir   

Dep. AD Adm. 

Dep. AD Inv. - 

Asst. Dir.: 

Admin   

Comp. Syst. - 

Ext. Affairs ___, 

Files & Co,p.J 

Gen. Inv 
- 

Ident   

Inspection 

Intell   

Laboratory - 

Legal Coan. - 

Plan.&EvaI. - 

Spec. Inv 

Training   

Telephone Rm. 

Director Sec'y - 
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FBI 

'I. 

U S. OEPT. OF JU$T;CE 

0 - - 0 

RECEvEf) 

DEC ?9 H 354'7 

ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR 

DEC L! 
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NOTE: Reference is made to a conversation between 
Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy and 

SA H. N. Helterhoff on 1/6/76. Mr. Murphy requested the 
following investigation re this allegation by Leon Owen 

Powell: 

Interview Claude Powell, Compos and Davis for any 
information they have re Leon Owen Powellss allegation; 
obtain artist's conception of Ralph ( Last Name Unknown) from 
Leon Owen Powell; determine present whereabouts including 
residence and employment of Ray Godfrey. Mr. Murphy stated 
Godfrey should not be interviewed at this time. Determine 
all places where Claude Powell reportedly incarcerated 
to determine if ever incarcerated with James Earl Ray; 
handle any additional obvious and la1 leads developed 
such as the interview of any additional witnesses developed 
during interview. The CRD will make a determination re 
providing Leon Owen Powell with polygraph upon completion 
of above investigation. 

2 
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Mr. Ernest S . eiscr 
CS News 
524 West 57 Street 
New York, New York 10019 

Dear 111r. Leiser: 

I 

January 5, 1976 

4 

This is in response to your letter dated 
r;ecerJDer 15, 1975, socking clarification regarding bullet 
comparison photoriicrographs of the evidence bullet anle of 
test bullets made by our laboratory in connection with the 
invest.igation concerning the assassination of tho late Martin 
Luthe-"King, Jr. 

y telephone call on Deceher 23, 1975, you were 
advised by Special Agent Thoras L. Wisexn that the evi9ence 
bullet in this case did not hear sufficient ricroscopic marls 
of value for identification purposes. . 1ition1ly, no 
photographs or photomicrographe of the test bullets btdnd 
from the evidence rifle were made inasmuch as such photophs 
would not he taken in situations whore it is not possIbi 
to effect an identification. 

On December 29, 1975, F131 ssistant Director Jay 
Cochran, Jr., advised you by telephone of the procedures 
utilized by our laboratory in conducting firearrt exadnations. 

I wish to assure you the FBI is concerned in 
seeing that the truth is aired. If you have further questions 
in this matter, our personnel will continue to make every 
effort to assist you. 

Assoc. Dir   

Dep. AD Adm. - 

Dep. AD Inv. - 

Asst. Di— 

Admin.   

Comp. Syst. - 

Ext. Affairs 

Files & Con:. - 

Gen. Inv.   

Ident.  

Inspe ct ion   

Intel1.   

Pla nLo6.o rat°— Mr. Cochran 
Spec. Inv. 1  Mr. Moore 
Training ,Mr. Walsh (. 

Legal Coon (Atten: M ,-. Groover) 
Telephone R,n....t 

Director S jlrM . CETYPE UNIT 

f 

The Deputy 
Attention: 

Sincerely yours, 

C. M. Kefle 

Clarence M. Kelley 
Director 

Attorney General - Enclosure 
Susan M. Hauser 0 k 

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO. 

TLW:meb(8) 
GPO : 1975 0 - 569-920 
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le 

Mr. Ernest S. Leiser 

Note: By our letter dated 12/2/75, CBS was furnished the 
laboratory information it requested in the Murkin. By letter 
dated 12/3/75, requester sent full payment for the released 
documents ($ 16.50). By letter dated 12/15/75 requester made 
further inquiry regarding the released material. The 
response was coordinated with Laboratory Division. See memo 
McDermott to Cochran 12/18/75, McDermott to Jenkins 12/24/75 
and Cochran to Jenkins 12/29/75. 

2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



40. 
PLAINTT TELETYPE URGENT 

TO ATLANTA ( 44-2386) 1 — Mr. Pee1man 

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (4438861) 1 - Mr. Morrissey 
1 - Mr. Helterhoff 

MURKIN ' 

1/6/76 

REATTEL JANUARY 5, 1976. 

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION (CRD), U. S. DEPARTMENT OF 

JUSTICE, REQUESTS THE FOLLOWING IMMEDIATE INVESTIGATION TO 

RESOLVE ALLEGATION MADE BY LEON OWEN POWELL  AS SET FORTH IN 

RETEL. 

INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, COMPOS AND DAVIS FOR ANY 

INFORMATION THEY HAVE RE LEON OWEN POWELL'S ALLEGATION. 

OBTAIN ARTIST'S CONCEPTION OF RALPH (LAST NAME UNKNOWN) 

FROM LEON OWEN POWELL. HANDLE THROUGH FACIAL IDENTIFICATION 

CATALOG AS SET FORTH IN FBI HANDBOOK, PART I, PAGE 21. 

IMMEDIATELY FACSIMILE RESULTS DIRECTLY TO EXHIBITS SECTION, 

FBIHQ, AND TELEPHONICALLY DISCUSS ANY PROBLEMS RE ARTIST'S 

CONCEPTION DIRECTLY WITH EXHIBITS SECTION. 

DETERMINE PRESENT WHEREABOUTS INCLUDING RESIDENCE 

AND EMPLOYMENT OF RAY GODFREY. CRD STATED GODFREY SHOULD 

NOT BE INTERVIEWED AT THIS TIME .R/1 /. 
ssoc. Dir. - 
Dep. AD Adm. 

Dep. AD icc. 

sot. Dir., 

Admin.   

Comp. Syst. 

Ext. Affairs ........ 

Files & Corn 

Gen. Inv.   

,idevt.   

Inspection   

Intel]   

Laboratory   

'Ion. & Evoi. 

pec. Inv. -  

nin   

5JAN 1%5 
tor Sec'y MAIL ROOM 

SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) 

HNH : bap ( 6) FEDERAL £UREPSEErnNL3ET1C'PAGE 3.. 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 
41 

JANO 

TELETYPE 

/0 
TELETYPE UNIT   

15 JAN 8 1976 

'4, 

I - 

n 
GPO 954G 
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PAGE TWO (44-38861) 

DETERMINE ALL PLACES WHERE CLAUDE POWELL REPORTEDLY 

INCARCERATED TO DETERMINE IF EVER INCARCERATED WITH JAMES EARL 

RAY. 

HANDLE ANY ADDITIONAL OBVIOUS AND LOGICAL LEADS DEVELOPED 

SUCH AS THE INTERVIEW OF ANY ADDITIONAL WITNESSES DEVELOPED 

DURING INTERVIEW. IF ANY QUESTION ARISES RE COVERING ANY 

ADDITIONAL LEAD, PROMPTLY CONTACT FBIHQ. 

CRD WILL MAKE A DETERMINATION RE PROVIDING LEON OWEN POWELL 

WITH POLYGRAPH UPON COMPLETION OF ABOVE INVESTIGATION. 

IMMEDIATELY CONDUCT THIS INVESTIGATION AND SUTEL SUMMARY 

ON A DAILY BASIS UNTIL THIS INVESTIGATION IS COMPLETED. HANDLE 

ANY LEADS OUT OF YOUR DIVISION BY TELETYPE. HANDLE PURSUANT 

TO SECTION 27, VOLUME II, MANUAL OF INSTRUCTIONS. ALSO FURNISH 

ALL INFORMATION TO MEMPHIS, THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN. 

COPY MAILED MEMPHIS. 

2 
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TELETYPE TO SAC, AT 

RE: MURKIN 

NOTE: See Peelman to Gallagher memorandum, same date, same 
caption. The request concerning an artist's conception 

coordinated with Mr. J. F. Morrissey, Exhibits Section. 

L 

3 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL P0R16 NO. 10 
MAY 1962 ODIIION 
GSA FPMR (41 CPt) 101-11.6 S 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Mr. Ga11agh,t 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

S 

DATE: 1/6/76 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

- Mr. Callahan 
- Mr. Adams 
- Mr. Gallagher 
- Mr. O'Connell 
- Mr. Peelman 
- Mr. 
- Mr. Moore 
- Mr. Wannall 
- Mr. Walsh 

(Mr. Morrisse 

PURPOSE: To advise of the institution of investi.gatrdn to 
resolve an allegation by Leon Owen Powell that he 

and his brother were offered payment in 1967 to murder 
Dr. Martin Luther. King, Jr. 

BACKGROUND: This case pertains to the shooting death of 
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. James 

Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and presently is 
in local confinement. 

Assoc. Dir   

Dep. AD Adm. - 

Dep. AD Inc. - 

Asst. Dir., 

Admin   

Comp. Spot. - 

Ext. Affairs 

Files & 

Con. Inv 

Ide 

Inspection - 

Intel I   

Laboratory 

Legal Coon. - 

Plan.& Eval. - 

Spec. Inn 

Training  

He1te:rhoff1ephono Rm. - 

Director Soc'y 

By te-letype dated 1/5/76, our Atlanta. Office advised' 
of information furnished by one •Leon Owen Powell who, in 
essence, claims he— and his brother., Claude Powell, Jr., while 
an Atlanta bar in October - November, 1967, were approached. by \ 
a mutual friend, Ray Godfrey, who asked the Powells if they 
were interested in making $50,000. Godfrey told them he woul 
put .them in contact with .an individual who would pay them to / 
murder King. Approximately one week later at the same bar, the 
Powells were approached by an individual named Ralph (Last name 
unknown) , who said " I guess you know why I'm here" and 
subsequently opened his briefcase displaying what he said was 

$25,000.. Powell said they told Ralph they needed time to 
think it .over. Ralph replied " if your mind is not made up 
now, I can't do business with you." Powell said Ralph never 
said the money being offered was to kill King. Powell states 
neither he nor his brother were involved in murder of King 

--

Leon Owen. Powell also stated that : he. only othr 
individuals aware of this meeting with Ra1pt(IINtJ) 
were his former wife, Annie Lois Compos and Pete DavisP owner 
of the bar. He. stated Compos had no first-.hd knowledge, and 
she is aware of the facts as he described them to her. °' 

HNH:bap ( 10) CONTINUED - OVER 

2 1 1976 Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

x I 

50,0—los 
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'I 

TO 

tFROM 

SUBJECT: 

N 2 11976 Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

OPTIONAL P09M NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFRJ 101-11.6 is 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memow-andum 
Mr. Gallagher 

J. S. Peeiman)C 

C 

MURKIN) 

I 

DATE: 1/14/76 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

- Mr. Callahan 
- Mr. Adams 
- Mr. Gallagher 
- Mr. O'Connell 
- Mr. Peelman 
- Mr. HelterhofIephoneRm._ 
- Mr. Moore Director S.cy - 

- Mr. Wannall 
- Mr. Walsh 
- Mr. Cochran 

(Attn: Mr. Balog) 

PURPOSE: To advise of the status of the investigation 
instituted to resolve an allegation by Leon Owen 

Powell that he and his brother, Claude Powell, Jr., were 
offered payment in 1967 to murder Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

BACKGROUND: This case pertains to the shooting death of 
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. James 

Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and presently is 
in local confinement. 

Assoc. Dir. - 

Dep. AD Adm. - 

Dep. AD Inn. 

Asst. Dir.: 

Ad,nirr   

Comp. Spot. - 

Ext. Affairs 

Files Inv.   

dent.   

Inspection   

Into II   

Laboratory   

Legal Coon. - 

Plan. &Eval. - 

Spec. Inv.   
Training   

You were previously advised in a J. S. Peelman 
memorandum to Mr. Gallagher, dated 1/6/76, that by 
teletype dated 1/5/76, our Atlanta- Office advised / 
of information furnished by one Leon Owen Powell who, in 
essence, claims he and his brother, Claude Powell, Jr., while 
in an Atlanta bar in October - November, 1967, were approached by 
a mutual friend, Ray Godfrey, who asked the Powells if they 
were interested'in making $ 50,000. Godfrey told them he would 
put them in contact with an individual who would pay them to 
murder King. Approximately one week later at the same bar, the 
Powells were approached by an individual named Ralph (Last name 
unknown), who said " I guess you know why I'm here" and 
subsequently opened his briefcase displaying what he said was 
$25,000. Powell said they told Ralph they needed time to 
think it over. Ralph replied " if your mind is not made up 
now, I can't do business with you." Powell said Ralph never 
said the money being offered was to kill King. Powell states 
neither he nor his brother were involved in the murder of 

King. RECJQ ./. / 

44-38861 5 J.4[.  

HNH:bap ( Il) CONTINUED - OVER 

5010-108 
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PAGE TWO CE LtL1_ 1365 

NO RECORD LOCATED RE BROTHER LEON OWEN POWELL. 

ABOVE BEING SET FORTH FOR EL PASO FOR INFORMATION AS 

EL PASO HAS LEAD TO INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, JR. 

CHARLOTTE, AT BELMONT, N. C., WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIEW 

WENDELL POWELL TO DETERMINE WENDELL POWELL'S RELATIONSHIP WITH 

CLAUDE AND LEON POWELL AND IF HE IS ACQUAINTED WITH ALLEGED 

MURDER PLOT. 

END. 

HOLD 
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PAGE TWO (44-2356) 

HIS BROTHER AND HIM REGARDING MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, 

JR. POWELL TOLD HER THAT MAN HAD A SUITCASE FULL OF MONEY AND 

WANTED HE AND HIS BROTHER, CLAUDE, TO MURDER KING. POWELL WAS 

VERY INTOXICATED WHEN RELATING THIS STORY TO HER. SHE 

SPECIFICALLY REMEMBERS HE RELATED THIS TO HER PETER THE KING 

ASSASSINATION. HER EX-HUSBAND WAS CONSTANTLY GETTING DRUNK ANT) 

SPENDING ALL HIS PAY CHECK ON BOOZE. NUMEROUS TIMES SHE HD 

TO PULL HIM OUT OF A BAR BEFORE HE SPENT ALL HIS MONEY SO THERE 

WOULD BE ENOUGH LEFT TO BUY GROCERIES. NUMEROUS TIMES, WHILE 

HE WAS DRUNK, HER EX-HUSBAND WOULD TALK ABOUT VARIOUS KILINGS 

AND KILLERS. SHE THOUGHT THIS WAS MOSTLY THE LIQUOR TALKING; 

HOWEVER, IF HE STUCK BY HIS STORY WHEN HE WAS SOBER, SHE WOULD 

ATTRIBUTE SOME VALIDITY TO HIS TALE. SHE COULD NOT SUPPLY 

ANY FURTHER INFORMATION. 

ON JANUARY 8, 1976, BOBBY JOHNSON, RADIO STATION, WPLO 

CO UNTRY AND WESTERN MUSIC STATION, ADVISED THERE HAD BEEN A 

CO UNTRY AND WESTERN SINGER BY THE NAME OF RAY GODFREY IN 1967 

OR, 1965. THIS SINGER WAS HANDLED LOCALLY BY LOWERY MUSIC 

MPANY, ATLANTA, GEORGIA. ON JANUARY 5, 1975, MARY TALLENT, 

END PAGE TWO. 
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PAGE FOUR (44-2386) 
1LL2 / 

HIS COMPLETE NAME, HOWEVER. CURRENT RECORD 17 OF SEWER DFP ART,, E NT 

REFLECT TRUE NAME AS P. PODFREY, LIVING AT 1105 LAKESHORE 

DRIVE, LJONESBORO, GEORGIA, TELEPHONE 477_5036.///11 'LJ 
- - / j1tJ'LcL 

IN ORDER TO CLARIFY INFO RE PETE DAVIS IN ATLANTA T 
/ 

L E TY P 

TO THE BUREAU, JANUARY 7, 1976, IT IS TO BE NOTED DOROTHY DAVIS 

ADVISED HER HUSBAND, PETE DAVIS, OWNED AND OPERATED BAR KNOWN 

AS " PETE'S PLACE" ON MORELAND AVENUE JUST SOUTH OF INTERSECTION 

OF CONFEDERATE AND MORELAND AND THAT HER HUSBAND DIED IN MAY, 

1975 OF NATURAL CAUSES, NAMELY CANCER. 

JANUARY 8, 1976, AT 3370-Cl ADVISED TELEPHONE NUMBER 

( 477-59136 SUBSCRIBED TO BY ARNOLD GODFREY, ORIGINALLY CONNECTED 

APRIL, 1961 AND TRANSFERRED TO ABOVE ADDRESS OCTOBER, 1974. UP 

TO 1970, EMPLOYED BY CITY OF ATLANTA CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT, 

NO UP-DATE AVAILABLE FOR EMPLOYMENT SINCE. IT WOULD APPEAR 

GODFREY'S NAME IS ARNOLD RAY OR RAYMOND GODFREY. 

ATLANTA CONDUCTED ALL INVESTIGATION REQUESTED BY CIVIL 

RIGHTS DEPARTMENT, HOWEVER, IS KEEPING CASE IN PENDING STATUE 

IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT CHARLOTTE AND EL PASO HAVE OUT-

STANDING INVESTIGATION. 

END PAGE FOUR. 
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PAGE FIVE (44-23FS) 

POWELL BROTHERS, LEON AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS. 

END. 

PLS HOLD 
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